



In the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia

CARA NEW, Plaintiff below,
Petitioner

vs.)12-1371

GameStop, Inc., d/b/a GameStop;
Aaron Dingess, Individually, and
David Trevathan, Individually
Defendants Below, Respondents

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Allyson N. Ho
aho@morganlewis.com
Pro hac vice pending
Craig A. Stanfield
cstanfield@morganlewis.com
Pro hac vice pending
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
713.890.5000 (Telephone)
713.890.5001 (Facsimile)

Sam S. Shaulson
sshaulson@morganlewis.com
Pro hac vice pending
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
212.309.6000 (Telephone)
212.309.6001 (Facsimile)

Joseph M. Price
jmp@ramlaw.com
State Bar No. 2981
Benjamin W. Price
bwp@ramlaw.com
State Bar No. 10948
ROBINSON & MCELWEE PLLC
P.O. Box 1791
400 Fifth Third Center
Charleston, West Virginia 25326
304.344.5800 (Telephone)
304.344.9566 (Facsimile)

*Attorneys for GameStop, Inc., d/b/a GameStop; Aaron Dingess, Individually, and
David Trevathan, Individually, Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Assignments of Error	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Ms. New Agrees in Writing to GameStop’s Comprehensive, Mutually Binding Dispute-Resolution Program, Which Includes a Binding Arbitration Agreement.....	2
II. Ms. New Files Suit Notwithstanding the Arbitration Agreement, and the Circuit Court Compels Arbitration	4
Summary of Argument.....	6
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The Liberal Policy in Favor of Arbitration Applies with Full Force and Compels Arbitration of All Ms. New’s Claims	9
A. The FAA and U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Require Enforcement of the Arbitration Agreement	10
B. The Arbitration Agreement is Binding and Enforceable	11
II. The Arbitration Agreement is Not Unconscionable	15
A. There is No Procedural Unconscionability	16
B. There is No Substantive Unconscionability	21
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Comms. Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	20
<i>Bishop v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 97 CIV 4807 (RWS), 1998 WL 50210, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 1998).....	14
<i>Curry v. MidAmerica Care Found.</i> , No. TH 02-0053-C, 2002 WL 1821808, at *1 (S.D. Ind. June 4, 2002).....	14
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Office Depot</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1171 (D. Or. 1997).....	23
<i>Ellerbe v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D. Mass. 2009).....	14, 15, 22
<i>Lemmon v. Lincoln Prop. Co.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1352 (M.D. Fla. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Martin v. Citibank, Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....	23
<i>McBride v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-2376-RWS, 2011 WL 578821, at *1 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 8, 2011).....	14
<i>Montgomery v. Credit One Bank, NA</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Morales v. Sun Constructors, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Patterson v. Tenet Health Care, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	10
<i>Pomposi v. GameStop</i> , No. 3:09-CV-340 (VLB), 2010 WL 147196, at *1 (D. Conn. Jan. 11, 2010).....	14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Soto v. State Indus. Prods. Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Washington Mut. Finance Group LLC v. Bailey</i> , 364 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2004)	18

STATE CASES

<i>Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 228 W. Va. 646, 724 S.E.2d 250 (2011), <i>judgment vacated by</i> <i>Marmet Healthcare Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	7, 11, 16, 19, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 229 W. Va. 382, 729 S.E.2d 217 (2012).....	7, 10, 16, 17, 22
<i>Clites v. Clawges</i> , 224 W. Va. 299, 685 S.E.2d 693 (2009).....	6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 221 W. Va. 549, 567 S.E.2d 265 (2002).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reddy v. Cmty. Health Found. of Man</i> , 171 W. Va. 386, 298 S.E.2d 906 (1982).....	18
<i>TD Ameritrade, Inc. v. Kaufman</i> , 225 W. Va. 250, 692 S.E.2d 293 (2010).....	11, 13, 17, 20

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Smusz v. GameStop Corp.</i> , Superior Court of California, County of Tuolumne, Case No. CV-56193 (May 6, 2011).....	14
<i>Yob v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , Superior Court of California, County of San Mateo, Case No. CIV517416 (Feb. 7, 2012).....	14

STATUTES AND RULES

FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT, 9. U.S.C. § 2	10
W. VA. REV. R. APP. P. 19	8
W. VA. R. CIV. P. 60.....	4, 5
